first respondent’s annual turnover during the preceding financial year or R1 000 000.00 

(one million rand). Without knowing the first respondent’s annual turnover, the Tribunal 

can still impose a fine limited to a maximum of R1 000 000.00 (one million rand). 

32. The Tribunal finds that a fine of R25 000.00 (twenty-five thousand rand) will be 

appropriate in this instance. 

CONCLUSION 

33. The Tribunal finds that the first respondent has contravened section 52(5)(c) read with 

General Condition A2 of her conditions of registration as a debt counsellor. The 

contravention amounts to prohibited conduct and warrants the imposition of an

[...]

36.2 The first respondent’s contravention of section 52(5)(c) read with General Condition 

A2 of her conditions of registration as a debt counsellor is declared prohibited 

conduct;  

36.3 Within sixty calendar days of the issuing of this judgment, the first respondent is 

ordered to pay the amount of R25 000.00 (twenty-five thousand rand) into the 

National Revenue Fund referred to in section 213 of the Constitution3, the details 

of which are as follows: 

Bank:   Nedbank  

Account Holder:  Department of Trade, Industry and Competition 

Account type:  Current Account 

Branch Name: